

No. 22-6851

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆
DAVID FREEMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General

Lauren A. Simpson
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Lauren.Simpson@AlabamaAG.gov

March 22, 2023

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	5
Statement of the Case and Facts	5
A. Freeman’s capital convictions and direct appeal	5
B. State Postconviction (Rule 32)	12
C. Habeas	14
i. District court	14
ii. Eleventh Circuit	16
Reasons the Petition Should be Denied	21
I. Freeman had a fair opportunity to brief the issue of how the district court denied relief	23
II. The Eleventh Circuit did not err by addressing the propriety of de novo review as a threshold issue	26
III. The circuit court correctly applied § 2254(d), as Freeman exhausted the claims at issue	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	25–26
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	5
<i>Borden v. Allen</i> , 646 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2011)	17, 19, 24
<i>Boyd v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 697 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	19–20
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995)	21
<i>Freeman v. Alabama</i> , 531 U.S. 966 (2000)	11
<i>Freeman v. Alabama</i> , 548 U.S. 910 (2006)	13
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 576 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994).....	5
<i>Genge v. United States</i> , 279 F. App’x 897 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>In re Joshua</i> , 224 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Jenkins v. Bullard</i> , 210 F. App’x 895 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 231 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2000)	26

<i>McClain v. Hall</i> , 552 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001)	18, 25–26
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 906 (2002)	26
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 145 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 1998)	17, 26
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	22, 28
<i>Panetti v. Stephens</i> , 727 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	21
<i>Powell v. Allen</i> , 602 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2010)	17, 19, 24
<i>Rozzelle v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 672 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 982 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Spaziano v. Singletary</i> , 36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Spencer v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 609 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	25–26
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 598 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 2010)	17

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	20
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	22
<i>Wright v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002)	26

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	14–15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-40	11
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32.3.....	27
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32.6.....	<i>passim</i>
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32.7.....	1
